BELLSYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
I
SKTION 502-415-204
Issue 4, September 1981
2520B TELEPHONE SET
EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, CONNECTIONS,

tensile strength aluminum alloy to withstand any
explosion within the telephone set.
Ordering Guide
2.o2 Set, Telephone, 2520B black (-03) only:
● Includes:
Unit, Apparatus, 15C
Set, Hand, G1lA (refer to paragraph 2.06)
814459574 (P-44 E957) Base.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
YPE
32
v
:REW
Fig. 2—$2520B Telephone Set, Cover Removed~
2.03 The apparatus unit (Fig. 2) consist primarily
of a cover, 35Y3A TOUCH-TONE dial, 4228G,
4228L, or 401OD network, ringer motor assembly, two
29C gongs, line switch assembly, and a GllA-type
handset.
2.04 The base (Fig. 3) provides an external projec-
tion to engage corresponding threads in the
apparatus unit. It also provides spring-type contact
terminals for line and ground conductors.
Note: A 15C apparatus unit maybe mounted
on base [814459574 (P-44 E957) or 811056654
(P-1 OE665)] previously installed for use with 9-
type apparatus units.
2.05 The 15C apparatus unit, which screws onto the
base, contains the telephone set components.
Three projecting studs located on the back of the ap-
paratus unit make contact with the three spring ter-
minals in the base, thus carrying line and ground
connections into the unit. 9The early version of the
apparatus unit is equipped with a 23A lock (Fig. 2)
and two keys; keys are interchangeable with all 320-,
520-, and 2520-type telephone sets. The current ver-
sion of the apparatus unit is equipped with a No. 8-32
Allen setscrew (Fig. 1) which performs the same
function as the 23A lock by engaging the locking pin,
which then allows the cover to be secured.t The early
and current version sets cannot be locked in place
unless the locking pin is engaged in the locking hole
in base of set.
2.o6 The 2520B telephone set is equipped with a
GllA-type handset. The G11A4 handset has a
H4DT (4-foot length) cord. The GllA-type handset
has a H4DT (9-foot length) cord. bThe G11A4 is
shipped with all telephone sets unless the order spec-
ifies a G11A9 handset.t
2.07 The G11C4 and G11C9 are optional handsets
for use in long loop service.
2.08 The GllC-type handset is the same as the
GllA-type except it contains a different re-
ceiver unit and can be identified by the letters LBZ
stamped on the face of the receiver cap.
2.o9 The 2520B telephone set is designed for wall or
pedestal mounting. The 166A backboard is
used for wall installations. The 5A pedestal is used
for floor installations (Fig. 4).
3. INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS
3.01 Installation of the 2520B telephone set must
follow the requirements and precautions out-
lined in Section 502-415-100 and any local regulations
pertaining to hazardous locations.
3.02 It is recommended that all associated appara-
tus (conduit, junctions, unions, etc.) be assem-
bled and installed prior to the installation of the